IM-P372-24  CH Issue 3 1
BVA300S pneumatic actuator
BVA300D pneumatic actuator
BVA300 Series
Pneumatic Actuators for Spirax Sarco Ball Valves
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
1. Safety information
2. General product

maintenance kit  Pinion washers  13, 14, 15
 Others  5, 6, 10, 17, 18
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the nomenclature of the pneumatic actuator that they are intended for.
Note: all the spares mentioned above are sold together in one spare part kit.
Example: 1 - BVA300 series maintenance kit with 'O' rings in NBR for a Spirax Sarco
BVA320S / 08 pneumatic actuator.
6 8 17 11
Please note that the only difference
between the BVA300D and the
BVA300S is the inclusion of the
springs within the end caps.
4 20
2
IM-P372-24  CH Issue 316
5.2 Preventitive maintenance
5.2.1 This basically consists of a periodic inspection to check the actuator function.
5.2.2 Actuators must be operated at least once every six months. However, if necessary,
 this may be done sooner.
5.2.3 It is recommended to replace 'O' rings, guides and washers at the same time, if this
 is necessary during the maintenance session.
5.3 Reasons for parts repair and replacement
Parts of the actuator will have to be repaired or replaced as soon as leakage is detected
through the upper 'O' ring (16) or lower 'O' ring (7) of the pinion, through the 'O' ring (8) of
the piston or through the 'O' rings (11) of the end caps.
As soon as this happens, proceed with the disassembly of the actuator and replacement
of all the 'O' rings, bushings, slide guides and washers as listed in the spare parts.
5.4 Disassembly and reassembly
5.4.1 Precautions before disassembly:
- Isolate and test the air and electrical supplies before working on the actuator.
- Disconnect the actuator and its accessories from the air tubing and electrical wiring.
- Disassemble the solenoid from the actuator.
- Disassemble the actuator from the valve and / or from its couplings.
5.4.2 Disassembly
Once the precautions prior to the disassembly have been taken, follow the next steps:
-  Disassemble the end caps (4) of the actuator by untightening the external bolts (20).